identified errors related to the income statement presentation of byproduct revenue sales, which were incorrectly accounted for as a contra cost of
goods sold. The Company previously determined at adoption that misclassification of these transactions was not material.

The Chemours Company
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts and par values)

F-11

The Company assessed the materiality of these errors on prior period consolidated financial statements in accordance with the Securities and
Exchange Commission ("SEC") Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, "Materiality", codified in ASC 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections ("ASC
250"). Based on this assessment, management concluded that the error correction is not material to any previously presented interim or annual financial
statements. The impact of the revisions to the quarterly periods ended March 31, 2023, June 30, 2023, September 30, 2023, March 31, 2024, June
30, 2024 and September 30, 2024 are presented in "Note 30 – Unaudited Quarterly Financial Information".

Revised Consolidated Statements of Income

Year ended December 31, 2022
As reported Revision As revised

Net sales $ 6,794 $ 37 $ 6,831
Cost of goods sold $ 5,178 $ 37 $ 5,215

Gross profit $ 1,616 $ — $ 1,616

Year ended December 31, 2023
As reported Revision As revised

Net sales $ 6,027 $ 51 $ 6,078
Cost of goods sold $ 4,721 $ 51 $ 4,772

Gross profit $ 1,306 $ — $ 1,306

Audit Committee Internal Review
 
On February 29, 2024, the Company announced that it needed additional time to complete its 2023 year-end reporting process, including its review of
internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2023, and for the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors (the “Audit Committee”) to
complete a related internal review (the “Audit Committee Internal Review”). The scope of the Audit Committee Internal Review included, among other
things, reviewing (i) the process for reviewing reports made to the Chemours Ethics Hotline; (ii) the Company’s practice for managing working capital,